## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Corrective assignment to delete Application No. 75116163 that was previously

recorded on May 1, 2003 on Reel 2642, Frame 0669.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bayer Corporation		01/01/2003	CORPORATION: INDIANA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bayer Polymers LLC
Street Address:	100 Bayer Road
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15205
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75116163	SOLFORT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)778-4432

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: BayerTrademarkUS@bayer.com

Correspondent Name: Bayer Corporate & Business Services LLC

Address Line 1: 100 Bayer Road

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15205

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Darlene J. Augustine

### Total Attachments: 7

source=Recordation Form Cover Sheet#page1.tif

source=BPO Assignment Document#page1.tif

source=BPO Assignment Document2#page1.tif

source=BPO Assignment Document3#page1.tif

source=BPO Assignment Document4#page1.tif

source=Solfort#page1.tif source=Solfort1#page1.tif

TRADEMARK

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 08/21/2003 08:48 412-777-8357

8/25/03 9:50 PAGE 4/20 RightFAX

PAGE 10/18

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 05/01/2003 09:19

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT 5/1/03 5:34 PAGE 6/10 RightFAX

412-777-9357 05/01/2003 BAYER CORF-TM DEPT 700029327

PAGE 03712

PTO 19X RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAI	KSONLY U.S. Patient and Tendermark Office
Child No. 0881-0027 (exp. 1/30/2006)	W . W
To the Honorobic Commissioner of Polants and Tradements: F	tease recent the attached sisting documents or spey themes.
Name of conveying party(See):	2. Harrie and address of recebling party(lim)
Bayer Corporation	Name: Boyor Pulyment LLC Internal Address:
Individual(s) Q Association  Seneral Pertuantity Q Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other	Street Address: 100 Beyer Road  Cay Pittetningh come; FARESUME 7y; 15235
Additional name(s) of assessoring postp(ins) attached? 🖳 Yes 🥝 No	Q Annocation.
3. Nature of conveyences	Q Limited Produceship
🖓 Assignment 🔾 Merger	Corporation-State
Q. Security Agreements Q. Change of Harms Q. Change 01/01/2008  Execution Date: 01/01/2008	Cher Limited Liability Company - Delowere Hamiltone in an demonsted in the United States, a symmetry supercontains studymatics in annexes Q yes in Contyne for a superstee degeneral type subgroups Additional year and a second and manuage Q yes
See Schadule A stituched  Additional companie) all  Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:  Name: Fred Cart III	echast E Yes Q No E Total number of explications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Omega Building	7. Total fee (87 CFR S.41)
	Q Endaged
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Authority 100 Bayer Road	S. Deposit account number:
City_Pitesburgh and JAMES Zp. 1505	Attack displicate copy of this page / paying by deposit accounts
DO ROTUSE	
<ol> <li>Statement and aignoting.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatory of the original document.</li> </ol>	
Free Court III	050,70003
, "" ""	Granure To Cale
Musil domanisation to the responsibility with Committation or or Policy & Tr Washington,	ng submit prover school (information for the submitted for the sub

**TRADEMARK** 

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

8/25/03 9:50 PAGE 6/20

RightFAX

PAGE 11/18

08/21/2003 08:48 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

06/20/2003 10:04

412-777-8357 6/20/03 8:23 PAGE 18/25

412-777-8357

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT RightFAX

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT

PAGE 16/23

Execution Version

## <u>MASTER ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS</u>

THIS MASTER ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is entered into as of January 1, 2003 (this "Assignment") by and between Bayer Corporation, an Indiana corporation ("Bayer"), and Bayer Polymers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Target").

#### RECITALS:

- Bayer and Target have entered into that certain Contribution and Assumption Agreement dated as of January 1, 2003 (as amended, restated supplemented or otherwise medified from time to time, the "Contribution Agreement"), providing, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, for the transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery by Bayer to Target of all of Bayer's right, title and interest in and to the Contributed Assets (as defined in the Contribution Agreement), including the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Contribution Agreement) constituting a part thereof.
- Bayer has adopted certain trademarks, internet domain names and service marks described on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), each used in, attributable or related to, or associated with, the Business.
- Bayer desires to transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Target, and Target desires to acquire from Bayer, the Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized by such Trademarks.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and in the Contribution Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:
- Trademark Assignment. Bayer hereby transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Target the following:
  - all of Bayer's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, any and all registrations and applications therefor, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof, together with the goodwill of the Business carried on in connection with such Trademarks, and
  - all claims, demands and rights of action, both statutory and based upon common law, that Bayer has or might have by reason of any infringement of any Trademark prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims, demands and rights of action in Target's own name.
- Further Assurance. Each of Bayer and Target agrees that it shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, at the other party's expense, all acts, agreements, instruments, notices and assurances as may be reasonably requested by the other party to further effect and evidence the transactions contamplated hereby, including without limitation, disclosing all facts known to it respecting the Trademarks and testifying in any logal proceeding involving enforcement of any of the Trademarks.

CHR:1139220.2

REEL: 002802 FRAME: 0865

TRADEMARK

08/21/2003 08:48 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

412-777-8357

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT B/20/03 8:23 PAGE 19/25 RightFAX PAGE 12/18

06/20/2003 10:04

412-777-8357

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT

PAGE 17/23

Trademark Issuance. Bayer hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official or agency of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue trademarks and service marks, to record Target as assignee and owner of all Tradomarks (to the extent recordable), in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

- Amendment. This Assignment may be amended only with the express written consent of both parties.
- Warranty. Bayer hereby represents and warrants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Assignment is not intended and shall not be construed to be for the benefit of any Person (other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns).
- GOVERNING LAW. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AND ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER SUCH LAWS, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS.
- Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same document.
- Successors and Assigns. This Assignment and the rights and obligations bereinder may not be assigned by either party without the express written consent of the other party (which consent may be refused by the other party in its sole discretion); provided, however, that this Assignment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the successors of the parties (whether by merger, consolidation or otherwise) and any permitted assigns.
- Definitions: Contribution Agreement. Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Contribution Agreement. Notwithstanding anything in this Assignment to the contrary, the transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery effectuated hereby are subject in all respects to the terms and conditions of the Contribution Agreement.

[signature page follows]

-2-

Execution Version

TRADEMARK

8/25/03 9:50 PAGE 8/20 RightFAX OPR/ASSIGNMENTS PAGE 13/18 BAVER CORP-TM DEPT 08/21/2003 08:48 412-777-8357 6/20/03 8:23 MightFAX PAGE 20/25 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS PAGE 10/23 BAYER CUTIP-TM DEPT 86/28/2883 18:84 412-777-8357 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned have caused this Master Assignment of Trademarks to be executed as of the date first written above. BAYER CORPORATION \*\* Executive Vice President and Title: Chief Administrative and Financial Officer BAYER POLYMERS LLC By: Name: Title: ATTEST: [Name, Title]

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

8/25/03 9:50 PAGE

9/20 RightFAX

09/21/2003 08:48

412-777-8357

BAVER CORP-TM DEPT

PAGE 4/18

UPIC/ASSIGNMENTS

6/20/03 8:23 PAGE 21/25 RightFAX

**85/28/**2868 16:64

412-777-9357

MAYER CURP-TH DEPT

PAGE 19/23

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

SS:

On this 26th day of December, 2002 before me appeared Joseph A. Akers, the person who signed this instrument, who soknowledged that he signed it on behalf of Bayer Corporation with anthority to do so.

LOTS DE L'AMENTA SAN LOTS DE L'AMENTA DE L'AMENTA PUBLIC PRESENT AND COLUMN

TRADEMARK

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 08/21/2003 08:48 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 86/28/2883 18:84

8/25/03 9:50 412-777-8357 6/20/03 8:29

412-777-8357

PAGE 10/20 PACE 22/25

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT

RightFAX BAYER CORP-TM DEPT RightFAX

PAGE 15/18

PAGE 28/23

IN WITNESS WHERBOT, each of the undersigned have caused this Master Assignment of Trademarks to be executed as of the date first written above.

Ву:			
Neme:_			<del></del>
Title:		·	
1			
	3 3 83		
BAXER	.РЦГУМЕК	SILC	

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

8/25/03 9:50

PAGE 11/20 RightFAX

PAGE 16/18

08/21/2003 08:48 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 86/28/2883 18:84

412-777-8357

Sacretary

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT

6/20/03 8:25 PAGE 29/25 RightFAX

ATTEST:

[Name, Title]

(Name, Title)

412-777-9357

BAYER CORP-TM DEPT

PAGE 21/23

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ALLEGERNY

83:

On this 19th day of December, 2002 before me appeared Ian Paterson, the paraon who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it on helialf of Bayer Polymers LLC with authority to do so.

escipacion.

TRADEMARK

# SCHEDULE A (Continued)

ALCOHOLD FOR COMPANY	
E455	79122012
A trappagement of the second	2004449
antainone uvita.	784051439
10/40	7211605
TEXIL	72/11/20
THIAX	73811838
ATMEDIAC	704 (38)
700M	70/15/9/05

TRADEMARK REEL: 002802 FRAME: 0869

31071	XXX	37/2011	***	240	MOMENT	A TRANCA	X24X/17/WK/34	808 F. #/4	W. (30.87.18)	WALLES WILLIAM	(0.4×3)	W17.00.00	#40 XXX	2000 WW	#vacy:	4404	(C)40.	W.000W	16011344	C)	CATHON	A\$66(3)46)	CMY	1980 A	141.931	12 A-O-M	D. 300 CO. M.	WA.	Sec. No. T	34.091.43	2441842	2/0		GTER.	AR.
ma Carena	7484886	000 <b>#8</b> 583	1400X2303		7.808.287	7242: 700	374,441,897	7%:3XM4	(17000) (NO	75.22.2877	73.78.66.4	11/00/1001	******	77:16:182	160727001	1877 (787.78	10472344	158,382121	SHERRE	2877 7787	7700122104	100000	THE STATE OF THE S	89465102	(2.04Will)	100.00	704.75580	.04.00.W.	140 MITTER	1 W. W. W	10000000	30:72184	336/221884	770122386	100100000

BCN (SDUTE A

₩**₩** 17/75

PAGE 17/18

BANES CORP-TH DEPT 2/1/08 8:34 PAGE 9/10 RightPAX TREAD NT-RECO RELYAS

475-111-8321

473-777-6957

51:58 6882/18/93 08/SI/S003 68:48 4

Rightfax

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

8\52\03 8:20 bVCE TS\50

**TRADEMARK** 

**RECORDED: 03/02/2004 REEL: 002802 FRAME: 0870**